

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
CHATTANOOGA DIVISION**

---

IN RE CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES,	)	Consolidated Case No.
INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION	)	1:19-CV-181-JRG-CHS
	)	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT ..... 2

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL ..... 6

    A. THE APPLICABLE LEGAL FACTORS SUPPORT FINAL APPROVAL ..... 6

    B. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES RULE 23(E)(2)..... 8

        1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Class ..... 8

        2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length ..... 8

        3. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate in Light of the Costs, Risks, and  
        Delay of Trial and Post Trial Appeal ..... 9

        4. The Proposed Method of Distributing Relief is Effective ..... 11

        5. Attorney’s Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable ..... 11

        6. Additional Agreements ..... 13

        7. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably ..... 13

    C. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SATISFIES THE *UAW* FACTORS ..... 13

        1. The Risk of Fraud or Collusion..... 13

        2. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of Litigation ..... 13

        3. The Amount of Discovery Engaged in by the Parties ..... 15

        4. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 15

        5. The Informed and Reasoned Opinions of Class Counsel and Plaintiffs.... 16

        6. The Reaction of Absent Class Members ..... 16

        7. The Public Interest..... 17

IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS IS FAIR AND  
REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 18

V. THE NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT SATISFIED RULE 23 ..... 20

VI. CONCLUSION ..... 22

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Arbuthnot v. Pierson*,  
607 Fed. Appx. 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....11

*Beach v. Healthways Inc.*,  
No. 3:08-cv-00569, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 27, 2010) .....11

*Brotherton v. Cleveland*,  
141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....16

*City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.*,  
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....11

*Cotton v. Hinton*,  
559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....17

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....20

*Fidel v. Farley*,  
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 13, 19

*Franks v. Kroger Co.*,  
649 F.2d 1216 (6th Cir. 1981) .....6

*Garden City Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Psychiatric Sols., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 13647397 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 16, 2015).....11

*Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
2014 WL 1350509 (S.D. Ohio July 16, 2014).....7

*Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC*,  
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) .....7

*Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Chiles Power Supply, Inc.*,  
332 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2003) .....10

*Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
2018 WL 4207245 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2018).....18

*In re Advanced Battery Techs. Secs. Litig.*,  
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....21

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) .....9

*In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.*,  
2018 WL 7108016 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 6, 2018).....7

*In re Carrier iQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.*,  
2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016) .....12

*In re Chicken Antitrust Litig.*,  
810 F.2d 1017 (11th Cir. 1987) .....18

<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23, 2010) .....	14
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative, &amp; “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....	13
<i>In re Dun &amp; Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990) .....	17
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	11
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Penn. 2000).....	12
<i>In re IMAX Secs. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	18
<i>In re L.G. Philips LCD Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00909-RJS, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2011).....	12
<i>In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) .....	18
<i>In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) .....	13
<i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	14, 16
<i>In re Telectronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 985 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....	14, 16
<i>In re Zynga Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 6471171 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2015) .....	11
<i>In re: Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 11669877 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2014).....	7, 21
<i>Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace, &amp; Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>Koenig v. USA Hockey, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 12926023 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2012) .....	15
<i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000). .....	7
<i>Macy v. GC Servs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 2019 WL 6684522 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 6, 2019) .....	6
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 33581944, at *13 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999).....	21

<i>Marro v. New York State Tchrs. ' Ret. Sys.</i> , 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Motter v. O'Brien</i> , 2014 WL 12892732 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2014).....	21
<i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	13
<i>New York State Tchrs. ' Ret. Sys. v. GMC</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	14
<i>Noto v. 22nd Century Grp., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4303462, at *3 (W.D.N.Y. June 15, 2023), report and recommendation adopted, 2023 WL 4303739 (W.D.N.Y. June 30, 2023).....	21
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	17
<i>Olden v. Gardner</i> , 294 F. App'x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Peck v. Air Evac EMS, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 354307 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 21, 2020).....	7, 9
<i>Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	16
<i>Rex &amp; Roberta Ling Living Tr. u/a Dec. 6, 1990 v. B Commc'ns Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 2014 WL 3447947 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014).....	9
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007) .....	12
<i>Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	17, 20
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) .....	18
<i>Whitford v. First Nationwide Bank</i> , 147 F.R.D. 135 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....	7
<i>Willis v. Big Lots, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 7814725 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 9, 2018) .....	11
<i>Winslow v. BancorpSouth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00463, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 31, 2012).....	11

**Statutes, Rules & Regulations**

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....2  
15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) .....2  
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7).....20  
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(f)(7) .....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 23.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Beaver *et al.*, “Stock Trading Behavior and Damage Estimation in Securities Cases,”  
Cornerstone Research working paper, 1993.....8  
*Newberg on Class Actions (Fourth)* § 11.41 (2002).....17
